

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY (Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G302]

## PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 18th APRIL

[2017

Juvenile Justice Act (2014)

## DECLARATION OF JUVENILE INSTITUTION

I, ANO PALA, CMG, MP, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 95 (1) of the Juvenile Justice Act (No. 11 of 2014) and all other powers me enabling hereby declare the Juvenile Justice Reception Centre at the Boroko Police Station to be a Juvenile Institution for the purposes of the Act.

Dated this 30th day of November, 2016.

A. PALA,

Minister for Justice and the Attorney General.

Juvenile Justice Act (2014)

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMITTEE

I, ANO PALA, CMG, MP, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 23 (4) of the Juvenile Justice Act (No. 11 of 2014) and all other powers enabling me hereby appoint the following persons as members of the National Juvenile Justice Committee:-

- (1) Herman Puio, representing the National Youth Commission;
- (2)Ms. Okera Pama Amini, representing Women's groups; and
- (3) Noel Pinda, representing Scouts Association is appointed by the Minister.

Dated this 6th day of December, 2016.

Hon. A. PALA, CMG, MP, Minister for Justice and the Attorney General.